

2024-2025 Graduate Studies Fee Schedule - Masters

			TUITIO	ON RATES (\$)			ESTIMATES*(\$)				
								Full-	Time		
	PROGRAMME FEE		ΕE	E PER C		Auxiliary Fees	Summer Term	Fall Term	Winter Term	TOTAL	
						'		DUE:			
	Per Year	Per Term Full-time	Per Term Part-time	Per Hour	Per Course (3 Billing Hours)		May 21, 2024	Sept 17, 2024	Jan 20, 2025		
Agriculture ¹¹	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				3,909.43	4,453.62	3,970.73	12,333.79	
Architecture ⁹				580.00	1,740.00		9,306.37	9,938.62	9,283.00	28,527.99	
Post Professional	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,227.70	4,859.95	4,204.33	13,291.99	
Environmental Design	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,227.70	4,859.95	4,204.33	13,291.99	
Planning				429.00	1,287.00		7,041.37	7,673.62	7,018.00	21,732.99	
Planning Studies	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,227.70	4,859.95	4,204.33	13,291.99	
Architecture - Combined Degrees											
MASc/MPlan	12,870.00	4,290.00	1,430.00				4,896.37	5,528.62	4,873.00	15,297.99	
MEng/MPlan	12,870.00	4,290.00	1,430.00				4,896.37	5,528.62	4,873.00	15,297.99	
Arts and Social Sciences	9,559.00	3,186.33	1,062.11				3,692.70	4,324.95	3,669.33	11,686.99	
Computer Science	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99	
Applied Computer Sciences	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99	
Electronic Commerce	12,049.00	6,024.50	3,012.25				(3)	7,178.12	6,522.50	13,700.62	
Health Informatics	12,049.00	6,024.50	3,012.25				(3)	7,178.12	6,522.50	13,700.62	
Digital Innovation	18,391.00	6,130.33	2,043.44				6,636.70	7,268.95	6,613.33	20,518.99	
Engineering ⁹	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,227.70	4,859.95	4,204.33	13,291.99	
Applied Sciences	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99	
Internetworking		·			2,205.00	240.00	5,496.37	6,128.62	5,473.00	17,097.99	
Health					·					•	
Applied Health Service Research	9,701.00	4,850.50	2,425.25				(3)	5,999.12	5,343.50	11,342.62	
Clinical Vision	11,778.00	3,926.00	1,308.67				4,432.37	5,064.62	4,409.00	13,905.99	
Communication Sc. & Disorders Yrs 1& 2	13,648.00	6,824.00	N/A				(3)	7,972.62	7,317.00	15,289.62	
Communication Sc. & Disorders Yr 3	11,303.00	5,651.50	N/A				(3)	6,800.12	6,144.50	12,944.62	
Health Promotion, Leisure Studies	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99	
Health Administration	10,004.00	3,021.33	1,207.11	365.20	1,095.60		5,984.37	6,616.62	5,961.00	18,561.99	
Health Administration - Fall 2021 start ¹⁰				303.20	1,095.60						
Combined - JD/MHA	16,433.00	5,477.67	1,825.89				5,984.04	6,616.29	5,960.67	18,560.99	
Health Administration/Pharmacy	16,494.75	8,247.38	4,123.69	-	-	937.50	-	10,331.00	9,675.38	20,006.37	
(MHA/PharmD)				536.20	1,608.60		8,549.37	9,181.62	8,526.00	26,256.99	
Kinesiology	11,778.00	3,926.00	1,308.67				4,432.37	5,064.62	4,409.00	13,905.99	
Nursing	11,778.00	3,926.00	1,308.67				4,432.37	5,064.62	4,409.00	13,905.99	
Combined - MN/MHA	11,366.67	3,788.89	1,262.96				4,295.26	4,927.51	4,271.89	13,494.66	
Occupational Therapy ⁴	15,851.00	5,283.67	N/A			150.00	5,790.04	6,422.29	5,766.67	17,978.99	
OT- Post Professional	13,648.00	4,549.33	1,516.44				5,055.70	5,687.95	5,032.33	15,775.99	
OT- Occupational Sciences	13,648.00	4,549.33	1,516.44				5,055.70	5,687.95	5,032.33	15,775.99	

Fee schedules are updated regularly and are therefore subject to change.

			TUITIO	ON RATES (\$)		ESTIMATES*(\$)				
								Full-		
	PROGRAMME FEE		E	PER	COURSE	Auxiliary Fees	Summer Term May 21, 2024	Fall Term DUE:	Winter Term	TOTAL
	Per Year	Per Term Per Term Full-time Part-time		Per Hour	Per Course (3 Billing Hours)			Sept 17, 2024	Jan 20, 2025	
Pharmaceutical Sciences	13,648.00	4,549.33	1,516.44				5,055.70	5,687.95	5,032.33	15,775.99
Pharmacy - Post Graduate	2,015.00	671.67	N/A			181.10	1,158.04	1,971.39	1,134.67	4,264.09
Physiotherapy (24 month) 5;12	15,851.00	5,283.67	N/A			400.00	5,790.04	6,822.29	5,766.67	18,378.99
Physiotherapy (28 month) ^{5;13}	13,648.00	4,549.33	N/A			400.00	5,055.70	6,087.95	5,032.33	16,175.99
Rehabilitation Research	13,648.00	4,549.33	1,516.44			-	5,055.70	5,687.95	5,032.33	15,775.99
Combined MScPT/MScRR (36 month) ^{5;14;15}	15,851.00	5,283.67	N/A			400.00	5,790.04	6,822.29	5,766.67	18,378.99
Combined MScPT/MScRR (40 month) ^{5;16}	13,648.00	4,549.33	1,516.44			400.00	5,055.70	6,087.95	5,032.33	16,175.99
Social Work	. 2,3 10.00	.,510.00	.,510.14	352.00	1,056.00		5,786.37	6,418.62	5,763.00	17,967.99
Law	9,559.00	4,779.50	2,389.75		.,,		-	5,918.12	5,262.50	11,180.62
Law - Combined Degrees	0,000.00	1,170.00	2,000.110					0,010.12	0,202.00	11,100.02
JD/MBA-Corporate Residency (Yr 3&4)	32,580.50	16,290.25				625.00	_	18,063.37	17,407.75	35,471.12
JD/MLIS	16,167.75	8,083.88				1,001.88	_	10,231.87	9,576.25	19,808.12
JD/MPA	16,167.75	8,083.88				1,001.88	_	10,231.87	9,576.25	19,808.12
JD/MHA	16,494.75	8,247.38	4,123.69			937.50		10,331.00	9,675.38	20,006.37
Management	10,404.70	0,247.00	4,120.00			307.00		10,001.00	0,070.00	20,000.07
MBA - Corporate Residency ⁶ Yr 1	28,479.00	14,239.50	N/A			75.00	14,817.37	15,449.62		30,266.99
MBA - Corporate Residency ⁶ Yr 2	28,479.00	14,239.50	N/A			75.00	11,011.01	15,449.62	14,794.00	30,243.62
MBA - Career Advance	20,110.00	11,200.00	1971		3,200.00	70.00		9,600.00	9,600.00	19,200.00
MBA FINS-BMO (Section 95)					1,900.00	300.00	6,600.00	6,600.00	6,600.00	19,800.00
MBA - IT (Section 70's)					1,350.00	150.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	13,500.00
MPA - Management (Section 70)					2,000.00	125.00	6,375.00	6,375.00	6,375.00	19,125.00
MIM - Information Management				750.00	2,250.00	120.00	11,250.00	11,250.00	11,250.00	33,750.00
Information				402.00	1,206.00	466.38	11,200.00	6,429.00	5,773.38	12,202.38
Public Administration ⁷				319.00	957.00	257.50	5,548.87	6,181.12	5,525.50	17,255.49
Business (MSc)	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99
Management - Combined Degrees	10,001.00	0,021.00	1,201111				1,127.70	1,700.00	1,101.00	12,001.00
MI (MLIS)/MPA				402.00	1,206.00	361.94	6,898.31	7,530.56	6,874.94	21,303.81
MI (MLIS)/MREM				402.00	1,206.00	601.52	7,137.89	7,770.14	7,114.52	22,022.56
Medicine	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11	402.00	1,200.00	001.02	4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99
Community Health & Epidemiology	11,778.00	3,926.00	1,308.67				4,432.37	5,064.62	4,409.00	13,905.99
MD/MSc - Oral&Maxillofacial Surgery	30,998.00	10,332.67	N/A				10,839.04	11,471.29	10,815.67	33,125.99
MD/MSc-Other ¹	30,998.00	10,332.67	N/A				10,839.04	11,471.29	10,815.67	33,125.99
MPAS - Physician Assistant	15,540.00	5,180.00	N/A				5,686.37	6,318.62	5,663.00	17,667.99

Fee schedules are updated regularly and are therefore subject to change.

			TUITIO	ON RATES (\$)						
								Full-Time		
	PF	ROGRAMME FE	:E	PER COURSE Auxiliary F		Auxiliary Fees	Summer Term	Fall Term	Winter Term	TOTAL
							DUE:			
	Per Year	Per Term Full-time	Per Term Part-time	Per Hour	Per Course (3 Billing Hours)		May 21, 2024	Sept 17, 2024	Jan 20, 2025	
Science ⁹	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99
Computational Biol. & Bioinformatics	10,864.00	3,621.33	1,207.11				4,127.70	4,759.95	4,104.33	12,991.99
Marine Mgmt	9,670.00	3,223.33	1,074.44				3,729.70	4,361.95	3,706.33	11,797.99
Environmental Studies (MES)	9,667.00	3,222.33	1,074.11			275.00	4,003.70	4,635.95	3,980.33	12,619.99
Resource & Environment Mgmt ⁸ (MREM)				319.00	957.00	275.00		5,524.94	4,869.32	10,394.26
OTHER										
Continuing Fee	2,958.00	986.00	986.00				1,492.37	2,124.62	1,469.00	5,085.99
Non-Degree:										·
Qualifying, Visiting, Special				362.00	1,086.00		5,936.37	6,568.62	5,913.00	18,417.99

IMPORTANT:

*International Students -

Estimates provided are for Canadian citizens (or Permanent Residents) and are based on a typical courseload. Per-course fee degrees are based on 15 hours per term, unless otherwise noted. Fee schedules are regularly under review and are therefore subject to change. Please contact an advisor for further information.

Students who are not Canadian citizens (or Permanent Residents) are also required to pay an International Tuition Fee in addition to tuition.

See Academic Calendar, FGS Regulation V.5.11 for the required number of terms.

	Thes	sis or Thesis-Option		Non-Thesis							
Fι	ull-time		Fu	II-time							
\$	7,766.00	per year	\$	20,401.00	per year						
\$	2,588.67	three terms per year	\$	6,800.33	three terms per year						
\$	3,883.00	two terms per year	\$	10,200.50	two terms per year						
Pa	Part-time		Pa	rt-time							
\$	862.89	three terms per year	\$	2,266.78	three terms per year						
\$	1,294.33	two terms per year	\$	3,400.17	two terms per year						
\$	258.87	per billing hour	\$	680.03	per billing hour						

Auxiliary Fees - Individual courses may also have auxiliary, and/or, distance fees in addition to course tuition, not included in estimates above. Co-op fees vary by programme.

Distance Fees - In addition to tuition and auxiliary fees, students studying off-campus may have additional distance fees related to off-campus instruction.

NS Student Bursary - Nova Scotian students may be eligible for the Nova Scotia Student Bursary up to \$1283 per year.

Health Plans -

All Full-Time Students Are provided DSU Health and Dental Plans each September fc \$ 482.89 Part-time students (or begin in another term) may be able to opt-in directly through DSU Health

Students with sufficient coverage may apply to opt-out at www.dalonline.dal.ca no later than Sept 17, 2024

Proof of coverage is required for each academic year.

International Students Are also provided with a basic health insurance plan each year. For those who start in other terms, a proportional rate is charged for the remainder of the policy year.

Students charged with the International Health Plan are able to opt-out from their plan if they can provide proof of enrollment in a comparable health plan.

For further information or rates, please contact the DSU Health Plan Office or visit Student VIP International

Single \$ 740.74 Family \$ 1,864.06

International Student Society Fee - All International Students are assessed a per term International Society Fee of \$ 5.00

\$ 150.00

Currency - All fees are in Canadian dollars.

Notes:

- (1) For Other MD/MSc degrees, fees are determined by your studies in the current year. (Medicine please refer to Medicine and Dentistry Fee Schedule, MSc or PhD see Graduate fees).
- (2) Students paying programme fees will be required to pay fees three times per academic year, unless otherwise noted.
- (3) No fees payable in Summer Term, but registration is required.
- (4) Auxiliary fee is charged in the Fall Term of each year
- (5) Tool kit fee is charged in the Fall Term of the first year of study only \$ 400.00

Fee schedules are updated regularly and are therefore subject to change.

(6) MBA Corp students are eligible for full tuition refund when registration is cancelled before classes begin. For withdrawals before July 31, a partial refund may apply. No refunds after July 31.

(7) MPA students registered in courses for the Professional Development Certificate Programme will pay an additional

(8) A programme fee charged as \$23.61 per hour over 4 terms for duration of the programme (36 billing hours) in the amount of

283.32 per term. \$ (9) Co-op Students in Science, Engineering and Architecture pay a co-op fee in the academic term prior to each placement in the amount of \$

(10) As of Fall 2021 all students entering the Master of Health Administration now pay a program fee.

(11) Agriculture campus tuition rates and other fees are noted separately where required.

(12) Returning Students enrolled in Fall 2021 or prior, the program duration is 24 months.

(13) Newly admitted Students Fall 2022 and onward, the program duration will be 28 month.

(14) Returning Students enrolled in Fall 2020 or prior, the program duration is 36 months.

(15) Tuition in first year is reduced to match that of the Rehabilitation Research program.

(16) Newly admitted Students Fall 2021 and onward, the program duration will be 40 month.

Mandatory Incidental Fees-

Full-time students (9 or more billing hours per term) FALL AND WINTER - Studley, Carleton					FALL AND WINTER - Sexton			
DSU - FT		\$	83.70	per term	DSU - FT	\$	83.70	per term
Graduate Student Society Fee		э \$	20.00	per term	Graduate Student Society Fee	\$ \$	20.00	per term
Student Service fee - FT		э \$	181.10	per term	Student Service fee - FT	\$ \$	181.10	per term
Facilities Renewal - FT		\$	105.70	per term	Facilities Renewal - FT	\$	105.70	per term
Facilities Renewal - Recreation ¹					Facilities Renewal - Recreation ¹			
		\$	90.00	per term		\$	90.00	per term
University Bus Pass (Fall Term)		\$	172.73	per year	Facilities Renewal - Sexton Students only ²	\$	100.00	per term
Dalhousie Medical Campus Response Team		\$	2.50	per term	Dalhousie Medical Campus Response Team	\$	2.50	per term
DSU Health ³		\$	482.89	per year	University Bus Pass (Fall Term)	\$	172.73	per year
Full-time Fall		\$	1,138.62		DSU Health ³	\$	482.89	per year
Full-time Winter		\$	483.00		Full-time Fall	\$	1,238.62	
		\$	1,621.62		Full-time Winter	\$	583.00	
						\$	1,821.62	
SUMMER - Studley, Carleton					SUMMER - Sexton			
DSU - FT Summer		\$	83.20	per term	DSU - FT Summer	\$	83.20	per term
Graduate Student Society Fee		\$	20.00	per term	Graduate Student Society Fee	\$	20.00	per term
Student Service fee - FT Summer		\$	119.86	per term	Student Service fee - FT Summer	\$	119.86	per term
Facilities Renewal - FT Summer		\$	105.70	per term	Facilities Renewal - FT Summer	\$	105.70	per term
Facilities Renewal - Recreation ¹		* \$	90.00	per term	Facilities Renewal - Recreation ¹ *	\$	90.00	per term
University Bus Pass (May-August)		\$	85.11	per term	Facilities Renewal - Sexton Students only ²	\$	100.00	per term
Dalhousie Medical Campus Response Team		\$	2.50	per term	Dalhousie Medical Campus Response Team	\$	2.50	per term
Full-time Summer ¹		\$	506.37	•	University Bus Pass (May-August)	\$	85.11	per term
		•			Full-time Summer ¹	\$	606.37	.
FALL AND WINTER - Agriculture campus					OUMAED Assistant			
DSU - FT		\$	80.00	per term	SUMMER - Agriculture campus DSU - FT	\$	80.00	per term
Student Service fee - FT		\$	163.70		Student Service fee - FT	\$	102.40	
Facilities Renewal - FT		\$	105.70	per term	Facilities Renewal - FT	\$	102.40	per term
				per term				per term
DSU Health ³		\$	482.89	per year	Full-time Summer	\$	288.10	
Full-time Fall		\$	832.29					
Full-time Winter		\$	349.40					
		\$	1,181.69					
Part-time students (less than 9 billing hours, per term)					Part-time students (less than 9 billing hours, pe	er term) -	Agriculture ca	mnus
FALL, WINTER, SUMMER - All Halifax Campuses					FALL AND WINTER			
DSU - PT		\$	45.12	per term	DSU - PT	\$	40.00	per term
Graduate Student Society Fee		\$	10.00	per term	Student Service fee - PT	\$	32.85	per term
Facilities Renewal - PT		\$	35.00	per term	Facilities Renewal - PT	\$	35.00	per term
Student Service fee - PT		\$	50.24	per term		Š	107.85	F
Dalhousie Medical Campus Response Team		\$	2.50	per term		•	107.00	
Daniousic medical Campus Nesponse Team	Part-time	\$	142.86	per term				
	rait-time	Ψ	1-2.00	per term				

\$ 500.00 per term.

530.00

Fee schedules are updated regularly and are therefore subject to change. Page 4 of 4

^{1.} Facilities Renewal - Recreation supports athletic facilities and is assessed each term, to a maximum of \$180 per academic year.

^{2.} Facilities Renewal - Sexton supports the IDEA building. Fee applies to students in the Faculties of Engineering, Architecture and Planning.

^{3.} Curently posted fee is based on 2023-2024 Approved fees and subject to change in June 2024